In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A I\/I O 3
Insolvency (England &

b naeaer  Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedute B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

cansaymns [0 [5 [0 7 |5 [8]7]0

45

24/02/2021
COMPANIES HOUSE

ymn

Companies House

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Intrust Advisory Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul

Surname Rowley

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street

Post town I London

County/Region |

e [€[c[a [N [6[E]U

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Philip Lewis © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Armstrong another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Buiding namefaunber | 2nd Floor e o

Street l 110 Cannon Street another administrator.

Post town I London

County/Region l

e [[E[cl4 TNl Tele[U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0

o

03374202



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

Signature date

X @i

22 6% l2lof2[r

i

233715x03



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

: Eresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Conactmame  Connor Newman

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name FRP Advisory Trading Limited

|*““*  2nd Floor

I 110 Cannon Street

|

|™“"  London

County/Region

(= TelclaInl Telelu
Country

| > cp.london@frpadvisory.com
Telephone

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0

B

0337408



a
H

2

F

B

8

]

Intrust Aavisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

22 February 2021



Conduct of the administration

The Administrators’ remuneration, ~disbursements and  pre-
administration costs

4, Estimated outcome for the creditors
Appendix  Content
A Statutory information about the Company and the administration
B Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account
C The Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and  costs
information
+  Estimated Qutcome Statement
+ Schedule of work
»  FRP disbursement policy
v Feeestimate
v FRP charge out rates
D. Schedule of pre-administration costs
E. Directors' Statement of Affairs
intust Advisory Liite

The Administrators' Proposals

Peew wmsnpeiep we meem

The Administrators

The Insolvency Rules
w78

VA

SIp

QFCH

HMRC

EBITDA

Hilco

R T

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Amstrong of
FRP Advisory Trading Limited

The inselvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

HM Revenue & Customs

Eamings Before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and
Amortisation

Hilco Appraisal



PIOPOSGIS [0 CPEANOrS In CCOMGance WM ¥aragrapn 43 O SCNegue BL 10 W oy pay) Rowley and Philip Lewis Ammstrong were appointed Administrators on
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules. The proposals are deemed defivered 29 pcember 200 follwing the fing of 3 Notie of the Appoinment of an

R0 usiness day aer they are dted. Administrator by the directors of the Company i the High Court of Justie.

Certain statutory information about the Company and the administration is provided
at Appendix A.

Background information regarding the Company and events leading to the
appointment of the Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 21 May 2012 following the Administration of its
predecessor, Intrust Limited, which was formed by a management buy-out from Lewy
Gee. [AL traded as an independent services provider of international tax, business
and finandial advice based at their registered office at 4 Floor, Portmian House, 2
Portman Street, London W1H 6DU.

The Company traded successfully for many years with tumover exceeding £2m at its
peak from its core services induding bookkeeping, acoounting, payroll, cash fiow
preparation and consolidated reporting services.

The Company had a dient base of approximately 175, both corporate as well as
individuals involved with approximately 350 corporate entities. The majority of clients
were overseas with UK interests and UK service requirements which were supported
by a number of foreign language speakers within the Company’s workforce.

The Company's revenue dedlined significantly in FY20 s a result of the COVID-1
pandemic. A large proportion of the Company’s clients are in the casual dining and
leisure sectors which has been particularly hit by the pandemic and has led to delayed
payments and a bulld-up of bad debts. The Company also has several large disputed
debis and potential historic claims against it which, following the advice of their
Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)

The Administrators' Proposals



LOMpany as a goig ConCern, Wil NoE De acNievea 3 1ENTTYIng an INVestor Wlng 1
provide a cash injection to allow the Company o continue trading was not possible.

é@.m it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be ikely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators' actions

Details of work alveady undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors,
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the intagrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company’s 16 employees on appaintment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continvance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators' team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021.
Tnvoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'
costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determing if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the apportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they o wished.



LOMpany as a going CORCErn, will NOT & 3CNIEVEA as IaentTying an INVEStor wiling 1

orovide a ach jetion toallwthe Company b conince trading vas notpossble The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of

the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

4550

gg.xh, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better resuft for

the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and Senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors,
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongaing Service to customers,

Of the Company's 16 employees on appoiniment, ¢ were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisary Limited {in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance  of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators’ team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021,
Inwoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it s anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators’
Qosts.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directars
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s busingss and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



CONQUCT tne AGMURISTTATON [0 3CNIEVe te PUrPose O (NG aaminiSTraton.  Key Marters

o be undertaken include;

3 + Finalising costs for the trading period;

+ Liaising with Trustige Limited regarding collection of the Company’s book debt
and trading sales ledgers;

o Ljaising with Trustige Limited regarding the contingent consideration;

o Investigate and, if appropriate, purste any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company;

o Distribute realisations to the preferential creditors where applicable;

s Seek an extension to the administration to allow collection of the contingent
consideration should it become due;

o Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

*  Pay all administration expenses and bring the administration to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as
Appendix B. This shows a current trading loss of £57,234, however the majority of
invoicing refating to the trading period have not yet become due and payable.

The directors' Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paraqraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of the Statement of
Affairs is provided at Appendix E.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators' Propesals

CONOUCTEQ, ana am required Unger e provisions Of e Lompany LIrectors
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business Energy and
Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. If you have any information or
concerns regarding the way in which the Company’s business has been conducted or
have information regarding potential recoveries for the estate, please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The Administrators are seeking approval from creditors in conjunction with this report
for a 6 month extension to the Administration to allow for collection of the contingent
consideration, should it become due, and subsequent potential distributions to
aeditors.

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators, subject to an extension being granted by creditors,

If the Administrators think the Company has no broperty which might permit
distribution to its unsecured creditors, o if they also consider that an ext from the
administration into fiquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors {other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of



CONQUCE [Ne AQMINISTTATION 10 aCnieve e pUrpose 0f e 3aministration.  Key matters
to be undertaken include:

=
g

g

-1

2

-
RS

+ Finalising costs for the trading period;

+  Lizising with Trustige Limited regarding collection of the Company's book debt
and trading sales ledgers;

+  Liaising with Trustige Limited regarding the contingent consideration;

* Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
induding any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company;

+  Distribute realisations to the preferential creditors where applicable;

o Seek an extension to the administration to allow collection of the contingent
consideration should it become due;

o Ensure all statutory and compliance matters are attended to; and

o Pay all administration expenses and bring the acministration to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Administrators' receipts and payment account to date is attached as
Appendix B. This shows a current trading loss of £57,234, however the majority of
invoicing relating to the trading period have not yet become due and payable.

The directors' Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of the Statement of
Affairs i provided at Appendix E.

Intrust Advisory Limited {in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

CONQUCIED, ana am required UNEr Te Provisions OF e Lompany UIrectors
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business Energy and
Industrial Strateqy on the conduct of the directors. If you have any information or
concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business has been conducted or
have information regarding potential recoveries for the estate, please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The Administrators are seeking approval from creditors in conjunction with this report
for a 6 month extension to the Administration to allow for collection of the contingent
consideration, should it become due, and subsequent potential distributions to
areditors.

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators, subject to an extension being granted by creditors.

If the Administrators think the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the
administration into liquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three manths after the
filing of the notice the Company wil be deemed to be dissolved.

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration info CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of



* 1% I VaIUe Of [NE CTeqiors
o 10% in number of the creditors

20 10 cedtors

The request must be made in writing within 5 business days of the date on which the
notice of decision by correspondence is delivered, in accordance with the Insolvency
Rules.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Propasals



LOMpany as a goIng CORCErN, Wil NOT De aCTIEVed aS IentIyIng an IVesTor wiking 10
orovide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.

gﬁ.m it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Company had been
wound-up {without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and Senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
3 assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company’s 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators,

Infust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators' team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to cients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021,
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administratars’
costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utitisation of FRP'S
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties,

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAS) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they o wished.



LOmpany 25 a going CNCEr, Will NOC & CNIEVEQ as IENTryIng an Investor wiling to
provide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.
@.Jch, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company’s business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading locaion in London to undertake an assessment of the Company's
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing Service to customers.

Of the Company’s 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company’s suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators’ team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to dients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to & February 2021,
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'
(osts.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potentia! interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an onfine data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and comespondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished,



Lompany as a going concern, Wil ROE D acnieved as 1entTying an INvestor wiling
orovide 3 cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.

g%.xh, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of 2 sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immeditely following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
Dusinesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
3 assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company's 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators' team worked with the Company’s senior management o ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traced for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021,
Tnvoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'
Qosts.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAS) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



Lompany as a going concern, will NO e aCNieved as GenTrying an INVesior wiling [
orovide  cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.

§§_m it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This wil be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company's
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongaing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as wel
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company's 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Admiristrators' Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company’s suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators' team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021.
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'

Costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utifisation of FRP'S
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and comespondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. [nterested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



54

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

22 February 2021



Assets subjedt to 1103ung cnarge

dePomek
2 AeaN ook Debts

Cash & Bark

Trading ProfiLoss

31550

n

tess
it it .
it i ,E['“.I"mm“
Joint Adinitatrs Pre-appoininesk Costs
Legel Fees Post-Appaintent

Legal Fees Pre Appoinment
Vahzton Agesis

Debt Cobecion Fees

Sundry

Available to Preferential Creditors

Preferential Creditors

Available to Secondary Preferential Creditors
Secondary Preferential Crediors

Available to Roating Charge Creditors

Prescrbed pat
Floating Cherge Crediors

Available for Unsecured Creditors

Unsequred Credtors

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

20,000 Uncertzn 80,000
1,318 50,000 161,318
335 . %
(79) 60,000 1767
§5,4% 210,00 4%
(176,269) (176,269)

(1,000) (1,000

(10:444) (10.444)

(20,00} (0,00)

(4833) (4833)

(5,500) (5,500)

: (15,00) (15,000)
{1%) (1,0) (1,13)
{139) {24¢6) (234,185)
41,51

{10,300)

051

(90557)

(60,445)

(60,145)

(720382)

(780,528)

V)



Where (e rée basis proposed IS Ume CostS, IUIET etails of te estimated Tme COSts T0 D€ ICurreq 4re Ser out In the Te¢ esumate accompanying Mis scneauie.

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS IN COMPILING THIS SCHEDULE OF WORK

The records received are complete and up to date.
There are no matters to investigate or pursue.

No financial irreqularities are identified.

A committee of creditors is not appointed.

There are no exceptional queries from stakeholdess,

Full co-operation of the directors and other reevant parties is received as required by legislation.
There are no health and safety or environmental issues to be dealt with.

The case will be closed within 18 months.

Note | Category
1 | ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING FeeBasis | Estimated
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Fee
General Matters General Matters Time Costs | £14,.212
Necessary Administrative and Strategy Work. Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case
, , , strategy and updating as required by the insolvency
Preparapon. of poT't app?mtment statutory documentation and precttioners' regulatory professional body to ensure al
completng internal compliance procedures. statutory matters are attended to and to ensure the case
Identiying and securing all relevant records required for the | |15 Progressing. This aids ongoing efficent case
ongoing administration progesses. management.
Ttrust Advsory Limited (ia Administraion)
The Administrators' Proposals

13



Lompany 3 a Going CoRCerm, Wil NOC De 3CN1eveq as IAENTITYINg an Investor wiling
) nrovide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue rading was not possible.
: %.Jch, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
detesmined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors,
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company's staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service fo customers.

Of the Company's 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited {in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators’ team worked with the Company’s Senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021.
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
cusrent projections and successful colection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'
Costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP'S
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determing if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company's business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



Lompany as a going concern, Wil Not 08 aCAIeved a I0BNTITying an Investor willing t
orovide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.

§Eg@.xh, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company's
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Cognpanfs 16 employees on appointment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongaing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrusst Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Adminisirators’ Propasals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company’s suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators’ team waorked with the Company's senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration,

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to | February 2021.
Invoicing for the trading period is in the pracess of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading lecger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators'
Qosts,

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties, Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

* The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-Cisclosure

agreements (NDAs) being required to be Signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they 5o wished.



CONQUCT e AGMIAISITATon 10 aChieve ine PUrPose O (e aoministration,  Key Mamers

b be undertaken include:

: ﬁ + Finalising costs for the trading period;

+  Ljaising with Trustige Limited regarding collection of the Company’s book debt
and trading sales ledgers;

+  Liaising with Trustige Limited regarding the contingent consideration;

o Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
inluding any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company;

+ Distribute realisations to the preferential creditors where applicable;

+  Seek an extension to the administration to allow collection of the contingent
consideration should it become due;

»  Ensure all statutory and complianice matters are attended to; and

+ Pay all administration expenses and bring the administration to an end when
deemed appropriate by the Administrators.

Receipts and Payments Account

A copy of the Administrators’ receipts and payment account to date is attached as
Appendix B. This shows a current trading loss of £57,234, however the majority of
invoicing refating to the trading period have not yet become due and payable.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs

The directors of the Company have been asked to submit a Statement of Affairs under
paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of the Statement of
Affairs i provided at Appendix E.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

CONQUCTED, 3N am required UNOEF Tne provisions of me Lompany Lirectors
Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business Energy and
Industrial Strateqy on the conduct of the directors. If you have any information or
concerns regarding the way in which the Company's business has been conducted or
have information regarding potential recoveries for the estate, please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

Extension to the initial period of appointment

The Administrators are seeking approval from creditors in conjunction with this report
for a 6 month extensicn to the Administration to aliow for collection of the contingent
consideration, should it become due, and subsequent potential distributions to
aeditors.

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after 12 months from the date of
appointment of the Administrators, subject to an extension being granted by creditors.

if the Administrators think the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the
administration into liquidation is not appropriate they will send a notice to the
Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved,

If the Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) it is appropriate for
the Company to move from administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of



Lompany as a GoINg CONCE, Wi NOT D aCTIEved as Ientning an Ivestor wing o~~~ B _ _ ] ,
orovide  cash njectionto allow the Company o coninue rading was ot possile. The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of

the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

&
g

%

“% Jch, it is envisaged that objective (b) wil be achieved, being a better result for

the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This wili be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company's business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken s set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to underiake an assessment of the Company's
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best outcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company’s 16 employees on appoiniment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant inmediately following the appointment
of the Administrators,

Tintust Advisary Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

The Company’s suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators’ team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration.

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 fo 1 February 2021,
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators’
Costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utfisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties,

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company's business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunty to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



Lompany as a going CONCEr, Wil NOT De aCNIEved as IGEnTTyINg an NVestor wiling ©
 brovide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.
5@_@, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company's creditors as a whole than would be fikely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company’s business and assets.

The Administrators’ actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best cutcome for creditors,
This would ensure the confinued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company's 16 employees on appaintment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposels

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company's suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Adrnini;traturs’ team worked with the Company’s senior management to ensure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration,

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021,
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators’
Qosts.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted a full marketing process through the utiisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an online data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAs) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
release of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company's business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



LOMPaRy a5 3 going CONCERn, Wil NOT e aCNIeVeq as IBNTIING an INvestor wiling to
orovide a cash injection to allow the Company to continue trading was not possible.

@.Jch, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, being a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had been
wound-up (without first being in administration). This will be achieved through the
continued trading of the business and subsequent completion of a sale of the
Company’s business and assets.

The Administrators' actions

Details of work already undertaken since appointment or anticipated will be
undertaken is set out in the schedule of work attached at Appendix C.

Immediately following the appointment, the Administrators and their staff attended
the trading location in London to undertake an assessment of the Company’s
businesses.

Following discussions with the Company’s directors and senior management it was
determined that the ongoing trading of the business and a subsequent sale of the
business and assets of the Company would provide the best cutcome for creditors.
This would ensure the continued employment of some of the Company’s staff as well
as assisting in maintaining the integrity of the book debt ledger and trading sales
ledger by ensuring an ongoing service to customers.

Of the Company’s 16 employees on appoiniment, 9 were retained to assist with
ongoing trading while 7 were made redundant immediately following the appointment
of the Administrators.

Tnirust Advisory Limited {in Administrafion)
The Administrators' Proposals

The Administrators continued to trade the business while the business and assets of
the Company were marketed, and a sale completed.

The Company’s suppliers were contacted, and undertakings provided to ensure
continuance of essential supplies during the administration period. These
undertakings have subsequently been released following the cessation of trading.

The Administrators' team worked with the Company's senior management to enure
that services continued to be provided to clients as normal during the Administration,

The Company traded for the period from 29 December 2020 to 1 February 2021,
Invoicing for the trading period is in the process of being finalised, however based on
current projections and successful collection of the trading ledger it is anticipated that
the trading may result in a small profit being generated, before the Administrators
Costs.

Sale of business

The Administrators conducted 2 full marketing process through the utilisation of FRP's
database of potential interested parties. Discussions were also held with the directors
to determine if they were aware of any potential interested parties.

The sale process was managed through an onfine data room with non-disclosure
agreements (NDAS) being required to be signed by interested parties before the
refease of information. Discussions and correspondence were undertaken with
interested parties to explain the opportunity and the expected procedure for offers to
acquire the Company’s business and assets. Interested parties were also given the
opportunity to discuss the business with the incumbent directors if they so wished.



assist with the oversight of its continued trading.

Notifying the Company’s employees of the administration and
figlding their queres.

Holding initial discussions with the Company’s management with
regard to its trading strategy during the administration and
subsequent reqular meetings in this regard,

Notifying suppliers of the Administrators’ appointment and
providing undertakings for the Administration period where
required, Releasing this undertaking following the cessation of
trading

Compiling and updating a cashflow forecast and trading on
strategy memorandum. Carrying out reqular reviews of purchase
and sales fiqures and other key metrics to monitor trading and
ensure the strategy is being successfully implemented.

Reviewing the Company's health and safety requirements and
instructing insurance broker to compile a report to ensure matters
are attended to.

raaing periog 1 nnalisea.

Ongoing communication with Trustige Limited regarding
the collection of the outstanding Administration trading
ledger.

Continued liaison with trading customers to maximise
recoveries from the Administration trading ledger

7 | LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION Fee Basis | Estimated
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Fee
nfa nfa
No legal or Iitigation work has been undertaken in this matter. it is not currently anticipated that any future legal or
litigation work will be undertaken,
" Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

20



Asses subject to tioating diane

Available to Preferentia) Creditors

Preferentil Creditors

Available to Secondary Preferential Creditors
Secondzry Preferenial Crediors

Available to Floating Charge Creditors

Preseribed part
Floating Charge Creditors

Available for Unsecured Creditors

Urseured Creditors

Intrust Advisary Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators' Proposals

80,000 Uncertain 80,000
11,318 150,000 161,318
£ . 11
(57233 80,000 2767
6,4% 210,000 754%
(176,269) (176,268)

{1,000) (1,000)

(1044) (10,444)

{10,000) (20,000)

(483) (4833)

(5,500) (5,500)

: {15,000) (15,000)
{1%) (1,000) {11%9)
{139) ) (B4185)
41,51

(10,800}

0451

(90,597)

{80,146)

(60,146}

(720,380}

(780,528)

1



Mishcon de Reva LLP ("MDR") 3 4,783.00 50.00
Amounts paid 4

Unpaid pre-administration costs for which 16,477.30 50.00
approval is being sought

1. These costs represent a fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Administrators which is further explained below.

1. FRPwere instructed by the directors to assist with the appointment of the Administrators pursuant to an engagement letter dated 15 December 2020.FRP Advisory's fees
are charged on a time costs basis and remained unpaid as at the date the Company entered administration. Work undestaken by FRP included:

* Virtval megtings with senior management to plan for the appointment of the Administrators and subsequent trading of the business, induding preparation of
associated cash flow forecasts.

Liaison with the directors and solicitors, MOR, to prepare and file the relevant documentation for the Administrators" appointment.

Completion of money faundering risk assessment procedures and Know Your Client checks in accordance with the Money Laundering Requlations,

Completion of take on procedures including consideration of professional and ethical matters and other legisfation such as the Bribery Act and Data Protection Act.
Adhering to internal and regulatory protocols as appropriate.

- = e =

2. MRD were instructed as the Company’s solicitors prior to the Company entering administration, These costs are in relation to legal advice provided to the Company’s in
anticipation of the Administration along with the preparation and fiing of the Notice of Appointment and assisting with a number of legal matters as and when required.

3. The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval in accordance with the [nsolvency Rules and is not part of the proposals
subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Intrust Advisory Limited {in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals
N



assist with the oversight of its continued trading.

Notifying the Company’s employees of the administration and
fielding their queries.

Holding initial discussions with the Company’s management with
regard to its trading strategy during the administration and
subsequent reqular meetings in this regard.

Notifying suppliers of the Administrators’ appointment and
providing undertakings for the Administration period where
required. Releasing this undertaking following the cessation of
trading

Compiling and updating a cashflow forecast and trading on
strategy memorandum. Carrying out regular reviews of purchase
and sales figures and other key metrics to monitor trading and
ensure the strategy is being successfully implemented.

Reviewing the Company’s health and safety requirements and
instructing insurance broker to compile a report to ensure matters
are attended to.

Traaing Perioa s MNase.

Ongoing communication with Trustige Limited regarding
the coliection of the outstanding Administration trading
ledger.

Continued lizison with trading customers to maximise
recoveries from the Administration trading ledger

7 | LEGAL AND LITIGATION LEGAL AND LITIGATION FeeBasis | Estimated
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Fee
nfa nfa
No legal or liigation work has been undertaken in this matter, It is not currently anticipated that any future legal or
litigation work will be undertaken.
Intrust Advisory Limited (in Administration)
The Administrators’ Proposals

0



Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company Company Number

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 004510

Statement as to the affairs of

. —
-

Intrust Advisory Limited
2nd Floor ”
110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EV

on the 29 December 2020, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs
of the above named company as at 29 December 2020 the date that the company entered administration.
I understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or
causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest
belief in its truth.

Full Name

Signed

Dated 1302202

i

(TR



Intrust Advisory Limited
Company Registered Number: 08075870
Statement Of Affairs as at 29 December 2020

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise

£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Computer Equipment 4,980.00 4,980.00
Investments L T 100.00 NIL
Work in Progress 116,127.37 116,127.37
Book Debts - §70,086.58 320,844.23
Cash at Bank 72,841.86 31,025.57
Estimated total assets available for preferential areditors 472,977.17

Signature ' Date EZIQZJ 2024
rd

%

ETIIVETY



Intrust Advisory Limited
Company Registered Number: 08075870
Statement Of Affairs as at 29 December 2020

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 472,977.17
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
NIL
Estimated defidency/surplus as _@gg/rds preferential creditors 472,977.17
P T35
2nd Preferential Creditors:- .
HMRC 90,597.06
90,597.06
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards 2nd preferential creditors 382,380.11
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
382,380.11
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 382,380.11
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges 382,380.11
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unseaured creditors 382,380.11
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Unsecured Creditors 720,382.46
720,382.46
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (338,002.35)
Estimated defidency/surplus as regards creditors (338,002.35)
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 8,750.00
8,750.00
Estimated total deﬁ;ncylsurplus as regards members (346,752.35)

Signature

Date Iﬂ_‘j Q 'Ll LA

03314K32



FRP Advisory Trading Limited . -~

Intrust Advisory Limited

Company Registered Number: 68075870 -
B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address E
D01 CIGNA mrmsmmmmmnmmmm 325.16
002 Citiptus Ltd 1-3 Burteigh Parade, Burleigh Gardens, Southgate, London, N14 SAD 15,030.00
003 Close-Ten Insurance Services HPL Insurance Brokers Ltd, 15t FAoor, 85 Great Portland Street, London, WiW LT 22,184.60
o4 Company Formations Intemational Ltd 22 Northumberiand Road, Ballsbridge, Dublin 4, Bre 748,79
€006 Evelyne Rics — 947.57
<oos IRIS Software Group Ltd Heathrow Apgproach, 470 Lomdon Road, Slough, Berks, SL3 8QY 49,4190
o9 Landmark Space Lid Luminous House, 300 South Row, Milton Keynes, MX9 2FR 25,112.00
Co0A LDC Via Ltd 14 Rosebery Avenue, London, ECIR 4TD 630.00
cooB MA & SR Freeman New Maxdov House, 130 Bury New Road, Prestwich, Manchester, M25 0AA 180.00
Q00C MAG IT Cloud Consuftancy Limited mlmmsmummmmmm 470.59
S040 4BL
CooD tMarc-Alexandre Burini 147036
COOE Michael & Gordon Devonshire House, One Mayfalr Place, London, WL 8A) 300.00
CooF Mills & Reeve LLP nteTedu:dogvcﬁme.lozdemMudRmm,m?m 2,941.20
oG Notabte Notaries Limited 4th Aoor, Portman House, 2 Portmasn Street, London, WiH 60U §35.01
CO0H Office Depot (UK} Ltd Greenwich Way, Andover, Hants, SP10 412 99.11
001 Refinitv Limited Five Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5AQ 2,206.80
COOK Sherski Advisory Lud 9 Longfield Avenue, London, NW7 2EH 937.50
C0oM Tovwn & Forest anmm,mmnw,mnmmnmgwamm.mmmam 500,00
ca01 Amifiducifia SA C/o R Franchini, Viale Stefano Franscini 1, 6900 Lugano, Switzertand 185,190.62
CBOO Metro Bark One Southamption Row, London, WC1B SHA 50,000.00
CDOO Directors’ Unpaid Salaries 64,492.50
CHO1 H M Revenue & Customs mmmausdvm,mmmm&ﬁgemmmwm 190,078.21
West Sussex, BN12 45
CMDO 200.00
CNODO 5,400.00
(.51 1] 10,000.00
[a>0) 50.00
CWo0 180,530.30

Pope 1af 4 IPS 5. Ver., 201509 17 February 2021 1044




FRP Advisory Trading Limited ., ~  —~~

Intrust Advisory Limited

Company Registered Number: 08075870 -

B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
27 Entrées Totalling 810,975.52

Fagn2of4 1PS SQU ver, 2015.09 17 February 2021 10:44

E:%‘l
CAMTAX M




L IR
FRP Advisory Trading Limited .-
Intrust Advisory Limited
B1 - Company Creditors - Employees & Directors

Key  Name Address

Pref £

Unsec £ Total £

0 Entries Totalling

0.00 0.00

195 SQL Ve, 2015.09

17 Febnary 2021 10:44

03874




FRP Advisory Trading Limited - ITTE
Intrust Advisory Limited -

Company Registered Number: 08075870

B2 - Company Creditors - Consumer Creditors

Key Name Address £

0 Entries Totalling 0.00
Ll

Signature ) h ot

Page 4 of 4 ~ IPS X Ver. 201509 17 February 2021 10:44

B

03374NIE



FRP Advisory Trading Limited LTI
Intrust Advisory Limited -~

Company Registered Number: 08075870

C - Shareholders

Key Namse Address Type Momina! MNo. Of Called Up Total Amt.

Vatue Shares pershare Cathed Up
HWO Ms Y Landman Qreircwy L00 S0 .00 0.0
HS00 Mr P Stone Ordirary Lo 500 000 LX)
HWOO  Wastem intrust Limited Ordrsry Lo 874,000 LT 0.00
3 Ondinary Entries Totaliing &75.000

IPS SR Ver. 2010 17 Feonaxy 2011 10:44




